RESOLUTION NO. 2005-130

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ADOPTING THE SACRAMENTO COUNTY MULTI-HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, The City of Elk Grove, CA, located in the County of Sacramento, recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property within our community; and

WHEREAS, undertaking hazard mitigation actions will reduce the potential for harm to people and property from future hazard occurrences; and

WHEREAS, an adopted Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan is required as a condition of future funding for mitigation projects under multiple FEMA pre- and post-disaster mitigation grant programs; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove fully participated in the FEMAprescribed mitigation planning process to prepare this Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the California Office of Emergency Services and Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region IX officials have reviewed the "Sacramento County, California Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan" (December, 2004) and approved it (March 21, 2005) contingent upon this official adoption of the participating governments and entities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove, CA, adopts the *"Sacramento County, California Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan"* as an official plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove will submit an original copy of this Adopted Resolution to

the California Office of Emergency Services and Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region IX officials to enable the Plan's final approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 11th day of May 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROMED AS TO FORM:

ANTRIONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-130

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 11th day of May, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:



Peggy E! Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California